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Ms. Sheryl Lauth

United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX
75 Hawthorne Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

Subj: PARCEL E FEDERAL FACILITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE EXTENSION
REQUEST

Dear Ms. Lauth:

The purpose of this letter is to request a schedule extension of the Federal Facilities
Agreement (FFA) schedule for Hunters Point Shipyard for issuance of the Draft Groundwater
and Draft Risk Management Technical memorandums for Parcel E. We are requesting an
extension from July 1, 1999 to August 9, 1999 for determining the schedule for issuance of these
Technical Memorandums so that the proposed schedule can be discussed in the next BRAC
Cleanup Team Remdial Project mangers (BCT/RPM) meeting on July 28, 1999.

Two schedules for submission of these documents are enclosed for discussion at the next
BCT/RPM meeting. Enclosure (1) proposes a schedule within the existing FFA schedule.
Enclosure (2) proposed a schedule that revises the FFA schedule. The revised schedule in
enclosure (2) incorporates recent discussions in the Parcel D Risk Management meetings
concerning the technical memorandums and scheduling.

By copy of this letter, State of California concurrence is requested. If you have any
questions, please contact either Luann Tetirick, code 62210, at (650) 244-2561, or the
undersigned at (650) 244-2655.

Sincerely,

Original signed by:
RICHARD E. POWELL

Lead RPM/EIC for Hunters Point Shipyard
By direction

Encl: (1) Parcel E Schedule within existing FFA Schedule
(2) Parcel E Proposed Schedule

Copies to:

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (Attn: Ms. Karen Goldberg)

Roy F. Weston, Inc. (Attn: Ms. Karla Brasaemle)

TechLaw Inc. (Attn: Mr. Adam Klein)

California Department of Toxic Substances Control (Attn: Mr. Chein Kao)
California Department of Toxic Substances Control (Attn: Ms. Eileen Hughes)
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (Attn: Mr. David Leland)
Tetra Tech EM Inc. (Attn: Mr. Jim Sickles)
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Blind copies (w/o encl):

622, 6221RP, 62210LT,09CNB, 7024
Admin Records (3 Copies, w/encl)
RF

Chron File: Ser 62210LT/1.9183-4
Activity File: HPS

5090
Ser 62210LT/L9183-4
9 July 1999


dtaylor

rstevens


HUNTERS POINT SHIPYARD PARCEL E SCHEDULE WITHIN EXISTING FFA SCHEDULE

4Q98 1Q99 2Q99 3Q99 4Q9
ID__| Task Name (all time in calender days) Duration Start Finish 0/9]1/9]2/9]1/912/9{3/9]4/9]5/9]6/0] 79[ 819 Tere {010 1/9
1 PARCEL E SCHEDULE 1002d Tue 07/06/99 Tue 04/02/02 ’ }
2 Data Gaps Field Work 304 | Mon08/02/99 | Tue 08/31/99 o oéloz . 08;31
3 Validate Data 90d Wed 09/01/99 | Mon 11/29/99 09/01 _
4 Incorporate into draft Final FS 424 Tue 11/30/99 | Mon 01/10/00 11/30
5
6 Meeting to review draft ERA Validation Report & Protective Cleanup Levels 1d Thu 07/15/99 | Thu 07/15/99 07I‘i 5| 07/45
7 Meeting to finalize Protective Cleanup Levels 1d Wed 08/04/99 | Wed 08/04/99 08 /04 | 08/04
8
9 . Risk Management Meetings every Tuesday & Thursday (20 meetings) 66d Tue 08/10/99 Thu 10/14/99 os/10 IR 10/1
10 Draft Groundwater Technical Memorandum 774 | Tuc07/06/99 | Mon 09/20/99 " otios I 0720
11 Receive Agency Comments 45d Tue 09/21/99 Thu 11/04/99 09/21 - 11
12 Draft Risk Management Technical Memorandum 81d Fri 10/22/99 MonoO1000 | . 10,52 -
13 Receive Agency Comments 30d Tue 01/11/00 Wed 02/09/00
14 Issue Draft Final groundwater Tech Memo 45d Fri 11/05/99 Sun 12/19/99 1105 N
15 Receive Agency Comments 30d Mon 12/20/99 TueOl/18/00 | | 12/
16 Draft Final Risk Management Tech Memo 30d Thu 02/10/00 Friesnoo0 |
17 Receive Agency Comments 30d Sat 03/11/00 Sun 04/09/00
18 Incorporate risk management into draft Final Proposed Plan 31d Mon 04/10/00 | Wed 05/10/00
19 ’
20 Draft final FS ready for agency review 1d Mon 01/10/00 | Mon 01/10/00 0
21 Draft Proposed Plan Td | Mon 04/10/00 | Mon 04/10/00
22 Draft Final Proposed Plan 0d Wed 05/10/00 | Wed 05/10/00
23 Final Proposed Plan Published 0d Thu 05/25/00 Thu 05/25/00
24 Start of Public Comment Period on Proposed Plan od Tue 05/30/00 Tue053000 | |
25 Draft Record of Decision (ROD) 2d Tue 08/29/00 Wed 08/30/00
26 Draft Final ROD 2d Wed 11/29/00 | Thu 11/30/00
27 Final ROD Approval 3d Sun 12/31/00 Tue 01/02/01
28 Commence Remedial Action 0d Tue 04/02/02 Tue 04/02/02

1Fri0“w

E.V‘C/. re (()


dtaylor


HUNTERS POINT SHIPYARD PARCEL E PROPOSED SCHEDULE

4Q98 1Q99 2Q99 3Q99
ID__| Task Name (all time in calender days) Duration Start Finish 09 {1/8]2/9[1/9 [2/9] 319 [4/9] 59 [6/a [ 7/9 (819 [ ars
1 PARCEL E SCHEDULE 1185d Tue 07/06/99 | Wed 10/02/02
2 Data Gaps Field Work 304 | Mon08/02/99 | Tue08B1/99 | ' 08/02 I 08/
3 Validate Data 90d Wed 09/01/99 | Mon 11/29/99 o 09/01
4 Incorporate into draft Final FS 42d Tue 11/30/99 Mon 01/10/00
5
6 Meeting to review draft ERA Validation Report & Protective Cleanup Levels 1d Thu 07/15/99 Thu 07/15/99 07115 | 07115
7 Meeting to finalize Protective Cleanup Levels 1d Wed 08/04/99 | WedoO8/04/99 | | 1 7 08/04 | 08/04
8 ) K
9 Draft Groundwater Technical Memorandum 77d Tue 07/06/99 | Mon 09/20/99 WO
10 Receive Agency Comments 45d | Tue092199 | Thu 11/04/99 0921 Bl
11 Risk Management Meetings every Tuesday & Thursday (20 meetings) 66d Tue 09/28/99 Thu 12/02/99 09/28 |
12 Draft Risk Management Technical Memorandum 50d Fri12/03/99 | Wed 03/01/00
13 Receive Agency Comments 47d | Thu03/02/00 | MomO4/17/00 | T
14 Draft Final groundwater Tech Memo 46d Fri 11/05/99 Meni27209 | ¢+ .
15 Receive Agency Comments 30d Tue 12/21/99 | WedoOlt900 | 1
16 Draft Final Risk Management Tech Memo 46d Tue 04/18/00 Fri 06/02/00
17 Receive Agency Comments 31d Sat 06/03/00 Mon 07/03/00
18 Incorporate into draft Final FS 10d Tue 07/04/00 Thu 07/13/00
19
20 Draft final FS ready for agency review 0d Thu 07/13/00 | Thu 07/13/00
21 Draft Proposed Plan (90 days) od Wed 10/11/00 | Wed 10/11/00
22 Draft Final Proposed Plan (30 days) 0d Fri 11/10/00 Fri 11/10/00
23 Final Proposed Plan Published (15 days) 2d Sun 11/26/00 | Mon 11/27/00
24 Start of Public Comment Period on Proposed Plan (5 days) 2d Sun 12/03/00 Mon 12/04/00
25 Draft Record of Decision (ROD) (90 days) 1d Mon 03/05/01 | Mon 03/05/01
26 Draft Final ROD (90 days) 1d Mon 06/04/01 | Mon 06/04/01
27 Final ROD Approval (30 days) 0d Wed 07/04/01 | Wed 07/04/01
28 Commence Remedial Action (15 months) 0d Wed 10/02/02 | Wed 10/02/02
Frl 07/08/99
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